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Survey Background

Each May, Metlink commission an independent
survey of customers’ experiences of Metlink
public transport in the region. This helps the
organisation identify and prioritise improvements
for customers, and is also part of reporting
requirements to the New Zealand Transport
Agency (NZTA).
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In November 2018, Metlink undertook an interim
survey of bus and rail services to measure the
impact of changes introduced to the region’s
public transport system in mid-2018. A
comparison of the November 2018 results with
the most recent May 2019 results can be found at
the end of each section.
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Maximum Margin of
Error***

*** Maximum margin of error at the 95% confidence
interval

Survey Method

Fieldwork Dates

abmin

May 2019: 15t May to 5% June 2019

May 2018: 15t May to 1%t June 2018
May 2017: 2" to 28t May 2017

May 2016: 3 to 29t May 2016

May 2015: 215t April to 10t May 2015
May 2014: 5% to 25t May

Testing for True
Differences

/

All results cross-tabulated by mode, travel
time, operator, day of trip, direction of
trip, payment method, gender and age of
passenger, and whether a private vehicle
was available. Statistically-significant
differences identified in this analysis have
been highlighted.

Time Series
Comparisons

The 2019 survey questionnaire was almost
identical to that used in previous years.
This has allowed direct comparisons
between the data sets to be made.
Statistically significant changes over time
have been highlighted.

Response Rate**

=

7 4
A
A
May 2019 Total: 61%
Ferry: 69%; Train: 65%; Bus: 55%%

May 2018: 67%
May 2017: 61%
May 2016: 59%
May 2015: 63%
May 2014: 58%

Data Weighting
A

‘Total’ results have been weighted by
mode to be representative of the actual
patronage of public transport trips during
May 2018 (63.5% bus, 36.1% train, 0.4%
ferry). Results by mode are unweighted.

(This weighting method is consistent with that
used since 2016)

metlink ®n our way

* Note: Distribution of respondents by rail line, time and direction of travel, age, gender, reason for trip and availability of private vehicle is provided in Appendix.
** Share of completed surveys as proportion of all eligible passengers
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Report Outline

Note: In ‘Slide Show’ mode, click on section header below to go to start of each section.
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Executive Summary

Satisfaction with Trip Overal

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

5%1%
2019 Result %
esults “ 339% Satisfaction by Mode A
0,
029 ¥ % 99 g1 W

W%

Total
satisfied

87% = Very satisfied (9-10)

= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

Wellington city bus (n=994) 85%

Rest of region bus (n=285) 92%

A
92% W 93% 93% gy W

m
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) o 0,
ca% 89% 89%
Base: n=3,733 (All passengers who answered this question) g

A
0,
97% 97% % o 99%
94% 94%

B

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Operator (%)

East By West 99%
Uzabus Metlink 92%
Mana Metlink 90%
Transdev 89%
Tranzurban Metlink 89%
NZ Bus Metlink 84%
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Executive Summary 7

Perceptions of Current Trip

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Personal security during trip

Ease of getting on/off vehicle

Helpfulness of driver/staff

Attitude of driver/staff

Comfort of inside temperature

Value for money

Enough seats available

How often the service runs

Service being on time

Trip overall

m 2017 m2018 w2019

eﬂmk.:@n our LUay Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. q r‘avitas



Executive Summary 8

Perceptions of the Stop/Station/Wharf

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Ease of getting on vehicle from stop

Easy to get to stop/station/wharf

Personal safety at stop/station/wharf
Cleanliness of stop/station/wharf
Information available at stop/station/wharf

Provision of shelter from weather

Stop/station/wharf overall

m 2017 m2018 m2019

[ ]
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I I Ieﬂlﬂk .@n OUr Luay Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Executive Summary

Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

w2017 m2018 m2019
Travel time

Convenience of paying for public transport

Ease of getting information about
routes/timetables

Information about delays and disruptions

Public transport system overall

Impact of Recent Bus Service Changes
(Bus Users)

15%

m Better
= The same
= Worse

29% M Didn’t use buses prior to
change

L)

® L3 .

(T eﬂlﬂk .@n Our Luay Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Executive Summary

10

Use of Public Transport Information

Metlink website

Real time information signs

Metlink commuter app

Printed timetables

Station PA announcements

Other information at stop/station/wharf
Metlink commuter app - push notifications
Other websites and apps*

Rail text messages

Metlink Call Centre

Emails from Metlink
* Presented for the
first time in May 2019.
Includes Google maps,
Bus++ app and Kiwi
Hub app

metlink ®n our way

Twitter

m 2017 m2018 w2019

Sources of Information

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. g raVItaS



Executive Summary 11

Perceptions of Public Transport Information

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%) Satisfaction with Information

91

88
80\ v
86

87
80 \

87
85

Printed timetables

Metlink website

Other information at stop/station/wharf

N
I

Station PA announcements

Real time information signs

Metlink Call Centre

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

~N
=
<

~
%]

N
(o]

Rail text messages

(o]
N

N
=
€

[o9]

Metlink commuter app

o
)
<

Emails from Metlink

(<))
()]
l
~
~N O
(o]

m 2017 m2018 m2019

Twitter

I
w
N
~
WS

L) L]
e‘l‘“nk :@n our Luay Note: Due to the wide variety of non-Metlink websites and apps used, Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. q raVItaS
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passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these.



Executive Summary

- Current trip

Bus stop

PT system

metlink ®n our way

Bus Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%)

Stop being easy to get to

2017

91

2018

94

2019

92

Ease of getting onto the vehicle from stop

94

93

91

Travel time

83

Cleanliness of stop 83 84 86
Comfort of the inside temperature 89 88 85 v
Convenience of paying for public transport 80 80 78
Value for money of the fare 75 79 76
Information available at stop 82 82 75
Having enough seats available 85 81 75 v_

82

70

Public transport information currently available

Service being on time

88

74

84

72

v_

69

59

Information about service delays and disruptions

66

67

48

Arrows denote statistically
significant change from
previous year.

12
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Executive Summary

- Current trip

Bus stop

PT system

metlink ®n our way

Train Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%)

2017

2018

2019

Ease of getting onto the vehicle from station

95

95

94

Station overall

Station being easy to get to

Personal safety at station

Cleanliness of station

93

91

90

87

93

91

91v

89V

Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables

Value for money of the fare

87

75

Information available at stop 88 90 86 V
Travel time 88 89 82 ¥
Public transport information currently available 88 89 81 v
Provision of shelter from weather 80 80 80

89

75

78v

73

Convenience of paying for public transport

74

70

68

Information about service delays and disruptions

71

73

58

Arrows denote statistically
significant change from
previous year.
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Executive Summary

- Current trip

Bus stop

PT system

metlink ®n our way

Ferry Service Report Card

Share of passengers satisfied to some extent (%)

2017

2018

2019

Trip overall

99

94

99 A

Wharf being easy to get to

Comfort of the inside temperature

94

95

95

92

98

94

Having enough seats available 93 92 92
Ease of getting onto the vehicle from wharf 96 87 92
Service being on time 95 80 89

Convenience of paying for public transport

Ease of getting info about public transport routes and timetables

Travel time

87

83

How often the service runs

76

Information about service delays and disruptions

88

Public transport information currently available i i

78

Provision of shelter from weather

63

37

Arrows denote statistically
significant change from
previous year.
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Passenger
Perceptions of
Service on Trip
Today
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Perceptions of the Trip Today: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Personal security during trip

Ease of getting on/off vehicle

Helpfulness of driver/staff

Attitude of driver/staff

Comfort of inside temperature

Value for money

Enough seats available

How often the service runs

Service being on time

Trip overall

m 2017 m2018 w2019

eﬂmk.:@n OUI’ UJay Arrows denote statistically significant change from g raVitaS
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Satisfaction with Trip Overal

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with this trip overall?

5%1%
2019 Result %
esults “ 339% Satisfaction by Mode A
0,
029 ¥ % 99 g1 W

W%

Total
satisfied

87% = Very satisfied (9-10)

= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

Wellington city bus (n=994) 85%

Rest of region bus (n=285) 92%

A
92% W 93% 93% gy W

m
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) o 0,
ca% 89% 89%
Base: n=3,733 (All passengers who answered this question) g

A
0,
97% 97% % o 99%
94% 94%

B

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Operator (%)

17

East By West 99%
Uzabus Metlink 92%
Mana Metlink 90%
Transdev 89%
Tranzurban Metlink 89%
NZ Bus Metlink 84%
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Personal Security During Trip

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal security during this trip?

4% 2% Satisfaction by Operator (%)

“ Satisfaction by Mode A

2019 Results

94% ¥V  95% 95% 94% 939 East By West 99%

92%
58% .\/_.\ Mana Metlink 97%

Total
satisfied

Wellington city bus (n=1043 93% Uzabus Metlink 96%

94% = Very satisfied (9-10) Rest of region bus (n=293) 92% Transdev 95%
0 = Satisfied (6-8) ) o
36% = Neither/nor (5) Tranzurban Metlink 93%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) v A W NZ Bus Metlink 92%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

96% g9, 96% 96% 97% 95y

m
Base: n=3,893 (All passengers who answered this question) g .v._.-__.\.

A
99% 100% 9995 100% 999

95%

B

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Ease of Getting Onto/Off Vehicle

19

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on/off this vehicle (e.qg. ramps, handrails, steps etc.)?

5% 3% 1%

\

Total
satisfied

91%

2019 Results

50%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)
41% = Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,902 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Mode

93% 93% 92%
® S 90%

m T

Wellington city bus (n=1044) 90%

Rest of region bus (n=295) 88%

95% 95% 9% 959
— o

93% 95%
(o]

88%

B

83%

2016 2017 2018 2019

Satisfaction by Operator (%)

Transdev 95%
Uzabus Metlink 92%
Mana Metlink 91%
NZ Bus Metlink 90%
Tranzurban Metlink 89%
East By West 88%

gravitas
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Helpfulness of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the helpfulness of the driver/staff?

o)
6% 4% 1% A A Satisfaction by Operator (%)
2019 Results 2 ; ;
Satisfaction by Mode
“ v 89% v
45% 87% East By West 99%
85% 85% ] )
Total m Uzabus Metlink 92%
satlsﬂed () () Wellington city bus (n=996) 87% Transdev 91%
89% = Very satisfied (9-10) Rest of region bus (n=287) 88% NZ Bus Metlink 87%
= Satisfied (6-8) ]
= Neither/nor (5) A A v Tranzurban Metlink 87%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) 93% 94% Mana Metlink 85%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) 90% v 0 92% 91%
Base: n=3,747 (All passengers who answered this question) .\/\‘/\
87%

98% 98% 99%

B

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Attitude of Driver/Staff

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the attitude of the driver/staff?

3%1% Satisfaction by O tor (%
7% A atisfaction by Operator (%)
2019 Results Satisfaction by Mode 89%
0 87% 87% 87%
46% 86% East By West 99%
84% .
Total m Uzabus Metlink 92%
satisfied o g Wellington city bus (n=1014) a8% Mana Metlink 91%
89% = Very satisfied (9-10) Rest of region bus (n=292) 86% Transdev 91%
= Satisfied (6-8) - o
. g.eithjr:'nc;r((;)z” A A v Tranzurban IM:tlmk 87%
® Dissatistied | 2- 93% NZ Bus Metlin 87%
= Very dissatisfied (0-1) v 92% 91% ° 91%

Base: n=3,815 (All passengers who answered this question)

[s)
89% 87%

100% 999,

98% 979 98%
(o]

M

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way
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Comfort of

22

nside Temperature

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the comfort of the inside temperature?

5% 1%
2019 Results 7% “

Total
satisfied

87%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Base: n=3,924 (All passengers who answered this question)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Satisfaction by Mode

A Uzabus Metlink 96%
90% 91% 0 East By West 94%
M) M) M% Mana Metlink 90%
Wellington city bus (n=1051) 85% Tranzdev 89%
Rest of region bus (n=294) 87% Tranzurban Metlink 89%
v A 9;% v NZ Bus Metlink 81%
90% 33% 90% 90% 89%
95% 95% 95% 949
92% %

B

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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Value for Money

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the value for money of the fare?

o)
13% 3% Satisfaction by Operator (%)
2019 Results == Satisfaction by Mode
30% A
79% Uzabus Metlink 92%
° 0
9% . Total m 72% 74% 76%  75% 76% Mana Metlink 87%
satisfied M ® East By West 85%
0, L .
75/) = Ver.y ?atlsfled (9-10) Wellington ity bus (n=1044) 4% Tranzurban Metlink 79%
= Satisfied (6-8) 0
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=288) 84% Transdev 73%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) NZ Bus Metlink 72%
45% m Very dissatisfied (0-1) A
Base: n=3,882 (All passengers who answered this question) 75% 75% 75% 73%
[0)
68% 70%
A
o)
O 88% g%
L
[ o

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Having Enough Seats Availab

e

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with having enough seats available?

5%

o)
2019 Results 13% Satisfaction by Mode A
37% 87% 87%
Vv 85%
[0)
8% Total

satisfied

74% = Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1054)
n Satisfied (6-8) Rest of region bus (n=293 82%
= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)
37%
Base: n=3,924 (All passengers who answered this question) 82% v % v
76% 7% 76% W
71%

95%
92%

v o1y 3% 92%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Operator (%)
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East By West 92%
Mana Metlink 90%
Uzabus Metlink 84%
Tranzurban Metlink 81%
Transdev 71%
NZ Bus Metlink 68%
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4%
2019 Results 15%" 25%
10% Total

satisfied

71%

46%

Base: n=3,775 (All passengers who answered this question)

How Often the Service Runs

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with how often the service runs?

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Satisfaction by Operator (%)
Satisfaction by Mode

25

A Transdev 79%
[0)
m 78% 80% 78% 76% East By West 77%
M) N Mana Metlink 74%
66% :

Wellington city bus (n=1008) 65% Tranzurban Metlink 71%
Rest of region bus (n=283) 68% NZ Bus Metlink 60%
A A Uzabus Metlink 56%

84% W 84%

v
81% gy 81% 29%

A
84% 84%

81% v
- 6% 7%
| ———

67% W

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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Service Being On Time

Thinking about the vehicle you are on now, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service being on time (keeping to the timetable)?

[0)
6% Satisfaction by Operator (%)
2019 Results, oo, ‘ 22% Satisfaction by Mode
A East By West 89%
77% 78%
Total Uzabus Metlink 80%
satisfied m Tansdev 72%
12% 64% m Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1029) 58% 9% Mana Metlink 65%
- Sat.ISﬂEd &8 Rest of region bus (n=284) 66% A Tranzurban Metlink 61%
= Neither/nor (5) A 87% 86%
= Dissatisfied (2-4) 84% ° NZ Bus Metlink 56%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)
42% 77% Vv

Base: n=3,856 (All passengers who answered this question)

2%

67%

95% A

91% gy 91% 89%

B

80% W

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Perceptions Of Trip Over Time By Mode

In November 2018 Metlink undertook an interim survey of bus and rail services to measure the impact of changes introduced to the region’s public transport system in mid-2018. This
chart provides a comparison of the November 2018 results with the most recent May 2019 results.

Total Bus Wellington City Bus Rest of Region Bus Train Ferry

May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May
2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019

Trip overall 91 88 87 * 88 85 * 88 92 92 94 89 94 * 99
Personal security during trip 94 94 93 * 94 93 * 91 92 97 98 95 100 * 99
Ease of getting on/off vehicle 92 91 90 * 91 90 * 91 88 96 96 95 83 * 88
Helpfulness of staff 90 88 87 * 88 87 * 87 88 94 94 91 98 * 99
Attitude of staff 89 87 87 * 88 88 * 84 86 93 94 91 100 * 99
Comfort of inside temperature 88 86 85 * 86 85 * 84 87 90 92 89 92 * 94
Value for money of fare 79 75 76 * 75 74 * 77 84 75 79 73 84 * 85
Having enough seats available 81 79 75 * 77 73 * 85 82 76 81 71 92 * 92
How often service runs 76 69 66 * 69 65 * 70 68 84 86 79 76 * 77
Being on time 72 64 59 * 62 58 * 68 66 86 85 72 80 * 89
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Perceptions of the Stop/Station/Wharf: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Ease of getting on vehicle from stop

Easy to get to stop/station/wharf

Personal safety at stop/station/wharf
Cleanliness of stop/station/wharf
Information available at stop/station/wharf

Provision of shelter from weather

Stop/station/wharf overall

m 2017 m2018 m2019

[ ]

® - .

I I Ieﬂlﬂk .@n OUr Luay Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
[ ]
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Overall Satisfaction with Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station/wharf overall?

5% Satisfa.ction by Mode v' Travelling on a ten-trip ticket (95%)
2019 Results (Unweighted) . )
39% v' Train passengers (94%), especially
A those travelling on the Wairarapa
| 93% N szssengers (98%) and Kapiti (95%) lines
Tota m 91% v Aged 18-24 94%
90% 90% 0 . ge years (94%)
satisfied o ~ 89% 89% most satisfied
(V)
91 A) = Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1057) 89%
= Satisfied (6-8) :
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=292) 88% A
= Dissatisfied (2-4) A o
52% = Very dissatisfied (0-1) 94% 93% 95% 94%
[v)
Base: n=3,948 (All passengers who answered this question) 91% 90%
A
97%

o,
93% 93% 92% 94%
/ 1%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

B

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



31

Ease of Getting on Vehicle from Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting on the vehicle from the stop/station/wharf?

4% 4%

2019 Results “ Satisfaction by Mode v' Train passengers (94%), especially
Unweighted Kapiti line (95%
(Unweighted) o0y 0y 93% 94% 93% 91% A (EEEs)
Total 57% m Passengers
satisfied () () Wellington city bus (n=1061) 90% most satisfied
92% = Very satisfied (9-10) Rest of region bus (n=299) 93%
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) v A
35% = Dissatisfied (2-4) 95% 30, 95% 95% 95% 94%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) 0\./0—0—05..
Base: n=3,979 (All passengers who answered this question) g
A
96%
0,
O o °F 92% 92%
L 87%
v

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Ease of Getting to Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the stop/station/wharf being easy to get to (by car, walking, bus etc.)?

4% 3% 1%

2019 Results ‘ ‘

Satisfaction by Mode
(Unweighted) A

94%

93% 93%
Total 56% m W%
satisfied ® M
92% = Very satisfied (9-10) ] ] - .
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus (n=1063) 92%
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=295) 93%
36% = Dissatisfied (2-4) A

m Very dissatisfied (0-1) 93% V

° 91%

g 90% 90% 1% 91%

Base: n=3,978 (All passengers who answered this question)

95% 95%
94% 94% 94%
188 WY
ey

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

98%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

v" (No sub-groups significantly
more satisfied)

Passengers
most satisfied
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Personal Safety at Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your personal safety at the stop/station/wharf?

4% 1%
7% . um
2019 Results Satisfaction by Mode : ,
U ahted v' Using public transport once or
(Unweighted) A twice a week (96%)
v' Aged 35-44 years (93%)
46% 88% 88% : l
T9t§| m 85% g ° 86% ° 86% Passenge?rs. v’ Train passengers (91%)
satisfied () () W‘\ most satisfied ./ paay travellers (89%)

0, e
88/, = Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1051) 87%
= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=295) 84%
42% = Dissatisfied (2-4) A v
A 93%

90% 91%

= Very dissatisfied (0-1) 89%
87% 86%
Base: n=3,955 (All passengers who answered this question)

92% 92%
m W%N
e

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Cleanliness of Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the cleanliness of the stop/station/wharf?

o 1%
2019 Results % = i ;
Satisfaction by Mode v' Travelling once or twice a week
39% (Unweighted) (92%)
A v' Aged 35-44 years (90%)
Total m 85% ., 86% Passengers v private vehicle available (89%)
satisfied A A . 83% 84% most satisfied ' Fomales (89%)

87% Very tifed (.10) \77‘V/\’./. v Travelling for work (88%)

= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5) Wellington city bus (n=1048) 86%

48% - 3::;;':::35(;;) o Rest of region bus (n=299) 85% 9‘1% v
89%

Base: n=3,959 (All passengers who answered this question)

86% 87%

o)
82% g0

A
98%

96% g5y 949 95%
92%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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Information Available at Stop/Station/Wharf

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information available at the stop/station/wharf?

2019 Results Satisfaction by Mode | "Ve!lington city bus (n=1053) 73% v TraveIIinﬁlon a te(r;—;c}(r)/i ;; ticket (89%)
. or mont ass
9% 289 (Unweighted) Rest of region bus (n=295) 84% v Travelling }/OF; shop pinog o
° A 9 Passengers (88%)
Total m 85% 87% v most sagtisfied v' Train passengers (86%), especially
satisfied oo 82% 82% Wairarapa (91%), Kapiti (88%) and
79% m Very satisfied (9-10) Hutt Valley (85%) lines
= Satisfied (6-8) V" Interpeak (84%) and afternoon
= Neither/nor (5) peak (82%) travellers
v" Travelling outbound (83%)

= Dissatisfied (2-4) A

1% = Very dissatisfied (0-1) 89% 88% 90% 8v6%

85% 8!‘%
Base: n=3,948 (All passengers who answered this question) g °
PRy

88% 0%
(o]

80% 80% 81%

75%
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Provision of Shelter from Weather

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the provision of shelter from the weather?

6%

2019 Results
13% ‘ 31%
Total

9% satisfied
72%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

41%

Base: n=3,931 (All passengers who answered this question)

Satisfaction by Mode

(Unweighted)

o

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Wellington city bus (n=1038) 66%

Rest of region bus (n=293) 72%

68% g7 68% 68% 67%

.W%%N

A

81% 80% 80% 80%

5% 74%

37%
v

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Passengers
most satisfied

DN

Travelling for sport, recreation or
dining (83%)

Travelling less often than once a
week (83%)

Train passengers (80%), especially
Wairarapa (84%), Melling (82%),
Kapiti (82%), Hutt Valley (77%) lines
Travelling on a ten-trip ticket (80%)
Afternoon peak travellers (76%)
Outbound trips (74%)

36

gravitas



Perceptions Of Stop/Station/Wharf Over Time By
Mode

Total satisfied (%)

In November 2018 Metlink undertook an interim survey of bus and rail services to measure the impact of changes introduced to the region’s public transport system in mid-2018. This
chart provides a comparison of the November 2018 results with the most recent May 2019 results.

Total Bus Wellington City Bus Rest of Region Bus Train Ferry

May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May
2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019

Stop/station/wharf overall 91 89 89 * 89 89 * 89 88 95 96 94 91 * 94
Ease of getting on vehicle 93 92 91 * 92 90 * 91 93 95 95 94 87 * 92
Easy to get to 94 91 92 * 91 92 * 91 93 93 93 91 95 * 98
Personal safety 88 87 86 * 88 87 * 83 84 93 93 91 93 * 94
Cleanliness 84 84 86 * 85 86 * 81 85 91 91 89 95 * 92
Provision of information 82 79 75 * 79 73 * 80 84 90 88 86 75 * 81
Provision of shelter from weather 68 69 67 * 71 66 * 64 72 80 81 80 37 * 45

metlink %®n our way gravitas
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Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System: Summary

Share of Passengers Satisfied/Very Satisfied (%)

Travel time

Convenience of paying for public transport

Ease of getting information about
routes/timetables

Information about delays and disruptions

Public transport system overall

m 2017 m2018 m 2019
Base: n=3,798 (All respondents)

eﬂlﬂk :©n our Luay Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. g raVItaS




Perceptions of Wellington’s PT System: Summary

Npenma=g=cj==j=sc8=n =" 2220

metlink ®n our way
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Satisfaction with Public Transport System Overall

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the public transport system overall?

5%
2019 Resulicsé y 19% Satisfaction by Mode
y v' Uzabus Metlink (92%)
88% v' Aged 65 years + (85%)
Total ., 85% ° 86% 85% Passengers v Travelling for shopping/services (81%) or
tisfied m 83% most school (76%)
satisfie > v . . . .
1% 69% e v saisfied o e e e
(1] = Very satisfied (9-10) . . _ o 0 0
= Satisfied (6-8) Wellington city bus (n=1022) 63% 66% V' Interpeak travellers (74%)
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=280) 77% v’ Private vehicle available (72%)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) A
50% 88% g79% ¥
Base: n=3,798 (All passengers who answered this question) o 85%
83%  82%
v
5%
A
94%
L
PRy

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



42

Ease of Using Public Transport Services

How much do you agree or disagree that it is easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

3%
0 Agreement by Mode
2019 Results 1> ‘ (l}gnweighted)y V' Aged 65 years + (82%)
v' Mana Metlink (81%) passengers
v' Travelling on Supergold card (79%),
Total 85% Passengers ten-trip ticket (76%) or monthly
13% 5 m most agreeing pass (76%)
gree ) ) . .
71% 4 Tram'pgssengers (77%), especially
(v = Strongly agree (9-10) YIS . 67% Kapiti line (81%)
= Agree (6-8) gton city bus (n=994) 6a% v Private vehicle available (73%)
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=258) 77%

= Disagree (2-4)

52% = Strongly disagree (0-1)
. . 87%
Base: n=3,549 (All passengers who answered this question)
g N%
e 86%
| ———
72%
2018 2019

This question was asked for the first time in May 2018

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Why Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Stops/station/wharves
easily accessible

16%

(down from

18% in 18)

| 216pm | 228pm | 240pm | 252 pm | 304 pm| 3:16pm | 328 pm | 340pm | 352 pm | 408 pm | 416.pm | 428pm | &

Good route coverage

(can get to most places)
Especially those using PT every day (32%)

Frequent services

Range of payment

options
Especially stored value card users (19%), 9(y
bus passengers (15%) 0

(down from
10% in ‘18)

Base: n=1,441 (Respondents who said it was easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

metlink ®n our way

Note: A full list of responses is provided in the Appendix q raVitaS
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Why Not Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it not easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Lack of seats

onboard/overcrowding
Especially those aged 18-24 years (41%),
NZ Bus Metlink (35%)

Public transport not

on time/delays disruptions, breakdowns
ESPSC’U//V those aged 18-24 years Especially NZ Bus Metlink (42%), travelling
(59%) every week day (42%)

Too many service

11%

13% Poor/unclear

(up from 1% communication
in 18) Especially those aged 18-24 years
(26%)

(down from
16%in ‘18)

Base: n=383 (Respondents who said it was not easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

eTUnk.:@n our way Note: A full list of responses is provided in the Appendix q raVitaS
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Likelihood of Recommending Public Transport

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

4%
2019 Results 11% 29% eali v' Uzabus Metlink (92%)
Likelihood by Mode v Aged 65 years + (88%)
v' Travelling for shopping/services (83%)
89% v' Train passengers (82%), especially

109 9
4 Total 83% 86% 87% 85% Passengers Johnsonville (87%) and Kapiti (86%) lines
Likely: A A most likelyto ¥ T;avelzing/c;nce or twice a week or less
recommend often (83%
75% = Very likely (9-10) Wellington city bus (1=994) 68% 0% V' Private vehicle available (80%)
m Likely (6-8) °
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=258) 80%
= Unlikely (2-4) A v
= Very unlikely (0-1) 91% 899 90%
N 86% 86% v
Base: n=3,715 (All passengers who answered this question
p gers w W is questi 82%
A
97% v

90% 90%

88%

00
B
X

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Net Promoter Score*™

How likely or unlikely is it that you would recommend using public transport to a friend or a colleague?

Net Promoter Score by Operator (%)

2019 Results 29% Net Promoter Score by Mode
Uzabus Metlink 17
37% East by West 7
Transdev 4
= Promoters (9-10) Mana Metlink -5
Wellington city bus (n=1081) -20
Passives (7-8 Tranzurban Metlink -8
= Passives (7-8) Rest of region bus (n=304) 6
NZ Bus Metlink -22

m Detractors (0-6)

34%

Base: n=3,715 (All passengers who answered this question)

57
____ 4
Pr—— 24 2 v
10 26 7
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
* Net Promoter Score (NPS) is a measure of customer loyalty, that is, the likelihood that customers will recommend the service to others. Customers are g raVitaS

[ ]

. [

M |e'|'l_|nk @n ouru |ay classified into one of three categories — Promoters (rating 9-10), Passives (rating 7-8) and Detractors (rating 0-6). The NPS is calculated by deducting the
-0 share of Detractors from the share of Promoters. Generally a value over 0% is considered good; a value over 50% is considered excellent.
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Impact of Recent Bus Service Changes

Compared to your experience before the new bus services were introduced in July last year, is your experience using this bus service today ...

2019 Results

15% 19%

= Better

The same

37%
m \Worse

29%

Didn’t use buses prior
to change

Base: n=1,324 (All bus passengers who answered this question)

metlink ®n our way

Wellington Rest of
city bus region bus

Better than before 17% 23%
Same as before 26% 43%
Didn’t use buses prior to 15% 13%
change
Worse than before 42% 21%
Base n=1,036 n=288

Passengers
better off

AN

ANENENEN

Uzabus Metlink (40%), Mana Metlink
(30%) and Tranzurban Metlink (22%)
passengers

Aged 65 years + (28%)

Travelling for shopping/services (28%)
Travelling on Supergold card (27%)
Interpeak travellers (25%)

gravitas



Satisfaction with Trave

48

Time

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with the travel time (considering the distance you travel)?

4%

13%

2019 Results
26%
Total

8%.
satisfied

w
49%

Base: n=3,886 (All passengers who answered this question)

metlink ®n our way

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Satisfaction by Mode A

86%
SR

Aged 65 years + (88%)

Travelling for shopping/services
(87%)

Passengers v' Train pass.engers (82%), espgcially
most satisfied Johnso'nwlle (87%) and Kapiti

W (85%) lines

0% v' Interpeak passengers (79%)

AN

83%

81% 81%

Wellington city bus (n=1048)

Rest of region bus (n=287) 78%
A
88% 88% 89%
v
g 83% 83% 2%
92%

O
L
[ o

2014

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

gravitas



Satisfaction with Convenience of Paying for PT

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with how convenient it is to pay for public transport?

4%

2019 Results 12% ‘

9%

Satisfaction by Mode
31%

84%
Total
satisfied

Vv
81%
m 80% 0 80% 80% 78%
() ()

75%

= Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1036)

76%

= Satisfied (6-8)

Rest of region bus (n=286)
= Neither/nor (5)

82%

= Dissatisfied (2-4)
44% = Very dissatisfied (0-1)

A

77% W

74% 74%

Base: n=3,850 (All passengers who answered this question)

74%

B

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

v

89%

84% 84% v 84%
81% 79%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Passengers
most satisfied

AN

AN

Aged 65 years + (93%)

Travelling on Supergold card (91%) or
stored value card (77%)

Travelling for shopping/services (84%)
Interpeak travellers (79%)

Bus passengers (78%), especially
Tranzurban Metlink (79%)

49
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Satisfaction with Ease of Getting P

Information

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or

dissatisfied are you with the ease of getting information about public transport routes and timetables?

4%
13%
2019 Results *>7° o Satisfaction by Mode
26%
84% 83%
9% Total ° 82%
satisfied
o e
74/) m Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=1040) 69%

= Satisfied (6-8)
= Neither/nor (5) Rest of region bus (n=287) 79%
= Dissatisfied (2-4)
m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

48% 88%

Base: n=3,868 (All passengers who answered this question) 83% 84%
()

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

2014 2015 2016

71% W

78%V

81%

2017 2018 2019

Passengers
most satisfied

ANEN

Aged 65 years + (86%)

Travelling via Supergold card (85%) or

monthly pass (78%)

Use public transport once or twice a
week (84%)

Train passengers (78%), especially
Kapiti line (83%)

Private vehicle available (76%)

50

gravitas
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Satisfaction with Information about Delays, Disruptions

Thinking about your experience of public transport (including trains, buses and harbour ferries) in the Wellington region over the last three months, how satisfied or
dissatisfied are you with information about service delays or disruptions?

11%

Satisfaction by Mode
2019 Results Uzabus Metlink (72%)

Travelling for shopping/services

A (67%)

ANEN

\

0,
25% Total 64% 67% 66% 67% v' Aged 65 years + (66%)
ota m Passengers v' Weekend (59%) and interpeak
52% = Very satisfied (9-10) 48% v’ Train Passeng-er.s-(SS%),
 Satisfied (6-8) especially Kapiti line (65%)
Wellington city bus (n=1038) 46% v' Private vehicle available (54%)

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) Rest of region bus (n=283) 58%
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) A

73%

38%

73%

Base: n=3,848 (All passengers who answered this question)

71%
65% 66%

58%
v

85%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas



Perceptions Of Public

52

ransport System Overall
Over Time By Mode

Total satisfied (%)

In November 2018, Metlink undertook an interim survey of bus and rail services to measure the impact of changes introduced to the region’s public transport system in mid-2018. This

chart provides a comparison of the November 2018 results with the most recent May 2019 results.

Public transport system overall

Travel time
Convenience of paying
Ease of getting information

Info about delays, disruptions

Net Promoter Score

metlink %n our way

May

2018

85

82
80
85
67

+16

Total Bus

Nov May

2018 2019
65 66
65 70
77 78
65 71
49 48
-16 -14

Wellington City Bus

May
2018

*

Nov
2018

61

61
76
63
46

-22

May
2019

63

68
76
69
46

Rest of Region Bus

May
2018

*

Nov
2018

78

79
80
72
56

+4

May
2019

77

78
82
79
58

+6

May
2018

85

89
70
89
73

+23

Train

Nov
2018

83

85
72
81
68

+17

May
2019

75

82
68
78
58

+4

Ferry

May Nov May
2018 2018 2019

82 i 72
83 * 77
79 i 84
87 * 81
78 * 62
%
+26 & +7
gravitas
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Use of Public Transport Information

Thinking about the last three months, which of the following ways have you used to get information about public transport services in Wellington?

Metlink website

Real time information signs

Metlink commuter app

Printed timetables

Station PA announcements

Other information at stop/station/wharf
Metlink commuter app - push notifications
Other websites and apps*

Rail text messages

Metlink Call Centre

4
Emails from Metlink I4
* Presented for the :
first time in May 2019. Twitter 5
Includes Google maps, 4

Bus++ app and Kiwi

Hub app m 2017 m2018 w2019

] .
e-l-l_ink .©n Our way Base: n=3,461 (A// respondents who answered this question) Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. g raVItaS

L]

.
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Satistfaction with PT Information Currently Available

Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the information about public transport services that is currently available?

%
11%

3
2019 Results 19% Satisfaction by Mode

(Unweighted)
89% 88%

() ()

= Very satisfied (9-10) Wellington city bus (n=890) 65% 69%
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)
= Dissatisfied (2-4)

Saoe = Very dissatisfied (0-1) 88% 88% 89% (V]

Base: n=3,420 (All passengers who answered this question) g ® ¢ N%
PRy

13%
Total
satisfied

73%

Rest of region bus (n=243) 80%

89% 90% 88%
6%

2016 2017 2018 2019

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way

Passengers
most satisfied

v
v

ANIAN

Aged 65 years + (83%)

Train passengers (81%), especially
Kapiti line (85%)

Travelling on a Supergold card
(81%), ten-trip ticket (81%) or
monthly pass (79%)

Using PT 3-4 times a week or less
often (81%)

Off-peak travellers (76%)

Private vehicle available (76%)

gravitas
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Satisfaction with Sources of Public Transport Information

91
88

Printed timetables

80
86

87
80V

87
85

Metlink website

Other information at stop/station/wharf

N
|

o))
(o)
o

Station PA announcements

_

5V

Real time information signs

~
PN
0
0
~ %

00
0

Metlink Call Centre

(o]
N

Metlink commuter app - push notifications

N
= ~
N
®
L3

~

(8]
~N
(o]

Rail text messages

N
=

~

(o]
(o]
N

Metlink commuter app

o
)
<

Emails from Metlink

(<))
(<))
~
~N O
00

W 2017 W2018 m2019 Twitter

I
W
N
~
ws

[ ) L]
eﬂ_'nk .©n our way Note: Due to the wide variety of non-Metlink websites and apps used, Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year. q raVItaS
0)
[ ]

passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these.
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Metlink Website

User Profile

E_‘j v' Train passengers (88%), especially Hutt Valley
C (90%) and Kapiti (88%) lines
§ v’ Aged 35-44 years (87%)
v' Using public transport every week day (86%)
(B v' Morning peak travellers (85%)
% v' Weekday travellers (84%)
— v' Travelling for work (84%)
=
G
)
2% v’ Aged 65 years + (92%)
10% v' Using public transport once or twice a
8% ‘ 30% 879 week (88%)
- 86% ° v Passengers v  Using ‘rest of region’ bus services
o o 30% most (85%)
8 Total 0 satisfied  v' Train passengers (84%), especially
0 satisfied Kapiti line (89%)
0,
_'(_)i; 80% e Very satisfied (5.10) @ v’ Interpeak travellers (84%)
N = Satisfied (6-8) x  Using Wellington city bus services (14%)
= Neither/nor (5) 2017 2018 2019 Passengers x  Bus passengers (13%)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=2782) (n=2487) (n=2660) most % Using public transport every weekday
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied (13%)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Real Time Information at Stops/Stations/Wharves

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

4%

13%
‘ 28%
9%
. Total

satisfied

74%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink ®n our way

User Profile

NZ Bus Metlink passengers (66%)
Aged 45-59 years (65%)

Private vehicle available (64%)
Travelling for work (64%)

Morning peak travellers (63%)

Using public transport every day (62%)

AN NI NN

s 87%
H
74%
2017 2018 2019
(n=1953) (n=1757) (n=1772)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

v’ Tertiary students (86%)

v’ Aged 17-24 years (84%)

v’ ‘Rest of region’ bus services (84%)
Passengers v Travelling on a ten-trip ticket (82%)
most satisfied v Interpeak travellers (30%)

v’ Train passengers (79%), especially

Kapiti line (81%)
@ Wellington City bus services (21%)
Afternoon peak travellers (20%)

x
x

Passengers % Aged 45-59 years (20%)

most x Travelling for work (19%)

dissatisfied % Travelling on stored value card (19%)
x

Bus passengers (18%)

gravitas



(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

4%

16% ‘
Total

12% satisfied

68%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink ®n our way

Metlink Commuter App

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

Aged 35-59 years (43%)

Travelling for work (43%)

Afternoon peak travellers (41%)

Private vehicle available (41%)

Using public transport every weekday (41%)
Bus passengers (40%), especially NZ Bus
Metlink (44%)

AN NI NN

82%
78% v
68%
2017 2018 2019
(n=686) (n=850) n=1200)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most satisfied

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

59

v" Using public transport once or
twice a week (89%)

% (No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)

gravitas
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(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

Printed Timetables

9% 4%

(0]

7% ‘ 34%
Total

satisfied

80%

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

metlink ®n our way

User Profile

v' Uzabus Metlink passengers (55%)

v' Aged 60 years + (46%)

v" Travelling on Supergold card (43%)

v' Travelling for shopping/services (38%)
v' Using public transport every day (34%)

91% v

88% v
80%
2017 2018 2019
(n=1165) (n=962) (n=833)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

v’ Travelling for shopping/services
(95%)
v Aged 65 years + (92%) or 45-59 years
Passengers (87%)
most satisfied ¥ Use PT 1-2 a week (92%)
v’ Train passengers (90%), especially

Kapiti line (91%)
v’ ‘Rest of region’ bus services (88%)
x Use public transport daily (23%)

x Aged 18-24 years (20%)
Passengers  y pys passengers (19%), especially NZ
rrfost L Bus Metlink (27%)
dissatisfied No private vehicle available (16%)

60

gravitas
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Station PA Anhnouncements

User Profile

Train passengers (48%)

Aged 45-59 years (33%)

Using public transport every week day (31%)
Peak travellers (30%)

Private vehicle available (30%)

Travelling for work (29%)

ANENENENENEN

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

12%

25% v’ Aged 18-24 years (85%)
Passengers
g 10% . v most satisfied
pras Total 80%
O
O satisfied 76% 75%
m .
= 75% = Very satisfied (9-10) @ * Hutt Valley line (23%)
8 = Satisfied (6-8) x Travelling on a monthly pais (20%)
= Neither/nor (5) 2017 2018 2019 Passengers x Use PT every work day (20%)
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=750) (n=939) (n=751) most x Travelling for work (18%)
50% Very dissaticfi
m Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

metlink ®n our way gravitas
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Other Information Provided at Stop/Station/Wharf

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

2%

11%
‘ 26
9%

Total
satisfied

78%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
wm

metlink ®n our way

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v' Travelling to visit friends/relatives (34%)
v" Females (25%)

87% .
85% v
. N%
2017 2018 2019
(n=835) (n=635) (n=606)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

v" (No sub-groups significantly
more satisfied)

x Use PT less often than once a
week (29%)

x NZ Bus Metlink passengers
(20%)

gravitas
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Metlink Commuter App — Push Notifications

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

5%

15% ‘
Total

9% satisfied

71%

(=
O
4+

O

(48]
G
oA
4+

q0)
V9]

metlink ®n our way

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

v
v
v

AN

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Aged 35-59 years (19%)

Private vehicle available (18%)

Train passengers (17%), especially Hutt
Valley line (18%)

Travelling for work (17%)

Using public transport every week day (17%)
Peak travellers (16%)

AL 79%
— v
N%
2017 2018 2019
(n=207) (n=331) (n=428)

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

(No sub-groups significantly more
satisfied)

(No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)

gravitas



Other Websites and Apps

User Profile

Weekend travellers (15%)

Aged 18-34 years (15%)

Travelling on a stored value card (14%)
Travelling every day (13%)

Bus passengers (12%), particularly NZ Bus
Metlink (14%)

AN N NN

(%)
-
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c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

[ ] L]
m e.I.U nk :©n our LUay Note: Due to the wide variety of websites and apps used, passengers were not asked to rate their satisfaction with these. g raV I t a S
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Rail Text Messages

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

Uzabus Metlink passengers (32%)

Train passengers (18%)

Aged 35-59 years (14%)

Afternoon peak travellers (13%)

Private vehicle available (12%)

Using public transport every week day (12%)
Travelling for work (12%)

AN NN N Y NN

v" (No sub-groups significantly more

Passengers satisfied)
79% most satisfied

v

75%
./N% @

% (No sub-groups significantly more

2017 2018 2019 Passengers dissatisfied)
(n=306) (n=336) (n=262) most
dissatisfied

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

gravitas
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Metlink Call Centre

User Profile

v Travelling for shopping/services (15%)

v Using public transport every day (10%)

v' Bus passengers (9%), especially Tranzurban
Metlink (11%)

v' Travelling outbound (9%)

(%)
-
4+
c
@)
o
4+
(%)
40)
—1
1=
Q
(s}
D

5%
13% v’ Off-peak travellers (85%)
89% v
Passengers
0,
g 8% 38% 82% most satisfied
| O
% satisfied 74%
2 (V)
= 74% = Very satisfied (9-10) x  NZ Bus Metlink passengers (41%)
wn = Satisfied (6-8) x  Use PT every week day (28%)
= Neither/nor () 2017 2018 2019 Passengers  x  Travelling on a stored value card
= Dissatisfied (2-4) (n=317) (n=167) (n=195) most (27%)

= Very dissatisfied (0-1) dissatisfied  x  peak travellers (25%)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.
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22%

Emails from Metlink

= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

User Profile

Uzabus Metlink passengers (14%)

Aged 60-64 years (14%)

Train passengers (6%), especially Wairarapa
(10%) and Hutt Valley (7%) lines

v' Travelling for work (5%)

V' Peak travellers (5%)

ANENEN

76% 78%
— Vv
66%
2017 2018 2019
(n=116) (n=148) (n=122)

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Passengers
most
satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

67

v’ Travelling on a monthly pass
(84%)

x Travelling on a stored value
card (49%)
x Bus passengers (39%)

gravitas
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= Very satisfied (9-10)
= Satisfied (6-8)

= Neither/nor (5)

= Dissatisfied (2-4)

m Very dissatisfied (0-1)

Twitter

User Profile

v
v
v

AN

Arrows denote statistically significant change from previous year.

Gender diverse (13%)

Aged 35-44 years (8%)

Train passengers (5%), especially Hutt Valley
line (6%)

Travelling for work (5%)

Peak travellers (5%)

Using PT every week day (5%)

74% 73%
H
N%
2017 2018 2019
(n=149) (n=154) (n=103)

Passengers
most satisfied

&

Passengers
most
dissatisfied

68

(No sub-groups significantly more
satisfied)

(No sub-groups significantly more
dissatisfied)
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Perceptions Of Public Transport Information Available
Over Time By Mode

Total satisfied (%)

In November 2018 Metlink undertook an interim survey of bus and rail services to measure the impact of changes introduced to the region’s public transport system in mid-2018. This
chart provides a comparison of the November 2018 results with the most recent May 2019 results.

Total Bus

May Nov May
2018 2018 2019

Public transport information

currently available 84 /70 69

metlink %®n our way

Wellington City Bus Rest of Region Bus Train Ferry

May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May May Nov May
2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019 2018 2018 2019

* 68 65 * 81 80 89 86 81 88 * 76

gravitas



Appendix

> ol X \"
- ) . E ’
- - M. ;. - y
. — & .
e -lnlt\muiﬂ
O' §

gravitas



71

Respondent Profile

® O
' ' Distribution by Gender

Total m 2 E
Female 57% 59% 54% 45%
Male 42% 40% 45% 54%
Gender diverse 1% 1% 1% 1%
Base N=3,750 n=1,232 n=2,326 n=192
o © [ ]
. 2 = M || fw Distribution by Age
eamn ll " o
Total m g .
15-17 years 8% 10% 5% 6%
18-24 years 19% 21% 17% 9%
25-34 years 23% 23% 22% 15%
35-44 years 17% 15% 19% 21%
45-59 years 22% 20% 25% 34%
60-64 years 1% 4% 5% 7%
65 years + 7% 7% 7% 8%
Base N=3,753 n=1,232 n=2,330 n=191

gravitas

. ‘e
meTll nk .@n our way Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not answer the question
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Trip Profile

H
D

Distribution by Mode Distribution by Time of Travel
=

O
 _ O\
Total Weighted Share* Bus Location Total =
Train 61% 36% Morning peak 38% 33% 47% 39%
Bus 34% 64% Wellington City: 78% Interpeak 229% 30% 9% 3%
‘Rest of region”: 22%
Afternoon/evening peak 28% 21% 41% 30%
Ferry 5% <1%
Weekend 11% 16% 3% 28%
Base N=4,042
Base N=4,042 n=1,385 n=2,456 n=201
° 2 g Distribution by Operator
O
. mi
iy .
Total Weighted . 4 . . . o
ota Share* I Distribution by Direction of Travel
Transdev 61% 36%
‘ O
NZ Bus Metlink 16% 31% Total m g 4
Tranzurban Metlink 15% 29%
Inbound 51% 51% 50% 42%
East By West 5% <1%
Outbound 49% 49% 50% 58%
Mana Metlink 2% 3%
Base =4,042 n=1,385 n=2,456 n=201
Uzabus Metlink 1% 1%

Base =4,042

m e'l'l”']k.:@n Our way * Based on May 2019 patronage numbers by mode q rav i ta S
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Trip Profile

@ |
=0 . . . . . . . . - . .
o = [ej Distribution by Main Reason for Trip Qﬂ > Distribution by Type of Ticket
ol 2 4 o
() () PR
ool R =
Work 63% 57% 73% 60% oTe
T p—— 8% 3% 8% 39 Stored value card 51% 82% 1% 1%
School 8% 10% 6% 6% Monthly pass 21% 3% 51% 10%
Personal appointment 5% 6% 3% 2% L D e 1 e At S0/
Shopping, services 5% 7% 2% 1% —— e 8o it 205
0,
Visiting friends, relatives 1% 4% 3% 4% superteld e ik s i .
0,
Sports, recreation, dining 3% 4% 2% 4% Dl (PR L — Lo e
(v)
Special one-off event 1% 1% 2% 2% iles S <l <l Zit
T - 1% 2% 1% 18% Base N=3,653 n=1,178 n=2,286 n=189
Other 2% 2% <1% 0%
Base N=3,653 n=1,178 n=2,286 n=189 Distribution by Rall Line
ﬁ;\ Availability of Private Vehicle for Trip Total Total
(o] .O " .
- Total m g O Kapiti 36% Johnsonville 10%
ota et
e m— Hutt Valley 35% Wairarapa 8%
Private vehicle available 52% 43% 67% 67% Melling 11% Base N=2,456
No private vehicle available 48% 57% 33% 33%
Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not 't
M Base s n=1,178 n=2,286 n=189 answer the question q ravitas
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Use of Public Transport in Wellington Region

Distribution by Use of Public Transport
in Last Three Months

O
g Total m 2 e
n:m ® ( ) R
aEny 4
Total 0 ——— Used bus 86% 100% 60% 71%

'm "" Distribution by Frequency of Trip

yudl

Every weekday, including 19% 24% 10% 9% Used train 58% 35% 100% 36%
weekends Used harbour ferry 5% 6% 3% 100%
Every week day 0% 42% 62% 47% Base N=4,042 n=1,385 n=2,456 n=201
Three or four times a week 16% 18% 14% 19%

Once or twice a week 8% 10% 5% 8%

Once a fortnight/once every 2% 2% 3% 3% 2 58%
three weeks

Once a month 1% 1% 2% 1%

Less often than once a month 3% 2% 3% 8%

First time today 1% 1% 1% 5%

Base N=3,692 n=1,192 n=2,310 n=190

Note: Tables exclude ‘don’t know’ responses and those who did not answer the question

nas w
et
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Why Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Stops/stations/wharves easily accessible/in good locations

Good route coverage (can get to most places)
Frequent services

Timetable information easy to understand/clear
Range of payment options

Services run on time/reliable

User-friendly website

Affordable/cheaper than taking private vehicle
User-friendly app

Fast trip/faster than travelling by private vehicle
Staff are helpful, professional, knowledgeable
Comfortable trip (clean, warm, quiet, can read, stress-free etc)

Can find a seat/not overcrowded

25%
28%
17%
16%
12%
9%
6%
5%
5%
4%
3%
3%

2%

Direct routes/don’t have to transfer

Easy pedestrian access to stop/station/wharf
Don’t have to find/pay for parking
Good/sufficient Park N Ride facilities

Easy to use/familiar with system

System efficient, well-organised

Good connections between bus and train

Range of ticket options

Safe

Can take bicycles on board

Good stops/stations (safe, weather-proof, clean)

Mobile updates/text messages for disruptions

Base: n=1,441 (Respondents who said it was easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

metlink ®n our way

1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%

<1%
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Why Not Easy to Use Public Transport Services

Why is it not easy to use public transport services in the Wellington region?

Public transport not leaving on time (delays, leaving early)

Too many service disruptions, breakdowns etc

Lack of seats on-board/overcrowded/not enough carriages

Lack of direct/express services

Poor/unclear communication —announcements, signs, timetables etc
Service runs too infrequently

Recent changes made have ruined PT/hub system doesn’t work
Expensive

Too slow/trip takes a long time

Poor driving (unsmooth braking, mounting kerbs)

Lack of payment options/too few places to purchase tickets/top up
Lack of integrated ticketing system

Insufficient route coverage/difficult to get to some suburbs
Services don’t start early enough/finish too early in evening

Poor pedestrian accessibility

39%
36%
27%
13%
12%
11%
9%
6%
6%
5%
4%
4%
4%
3%
2%

Unfriendly, rude staff

App too slow/not user-friendly/hard to understand

Website confusing to use

No electronic ticketing system available

Lack of car parking

Drivers not familiar with route

Poor connections between modes

Vehicles too cold

Replacement buses don’t arrive on time

Lack of replacement buses/other options when there are disruptions
Having to transfer services during trip

Lack of tolerance of bikes (not allowed on board, lack of storage etc)
Aggressive commuters

Stops/stations/wharves in poor condition, need upgrade

Base: n=383 (Respondents who said it was not easy to use public transport services and who gave a reason)

metlink ®n our way

2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
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